200,200.00 December 27, 2024 to
February 28, 2025

Non-financing
guarantee

Advance Payment
Guarantee

Guangdong Eshore Technology

Co., Ltd.
10,000,000.00 December 31, 2024 to

January 24, 2025
Non-financing

guarantee
Acceptance bill of

Finance Company

for 0.037% of the Company’s latest audited net
assets (as of 31 December 2024), all of which were
guarantees provided by subsidiaries of the Company
to other wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company.
The Company did not provide guarantees to its
subsidiaries or third parties, and there was no
overdue guarantee.

Any amount of the above-mentioned external
guarantees involving foreign currency is converted
at the median rate of the exchange rate of RMB
announced by the People’s Bank of China on 31
December 2024.

SECTION VII
CHANGES IN SHARES AND INFORMATION ON

SHAREHOLDERS

141China Telecom Corporation Limited  Annual Report 2024

1. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(1) Table of changes in shares

1. Table of changes in shares

Unit: shares

Before the change Changes (+, –) After the change

Quantity
Percentage

(%)
Issue of

new shares Bonus issue
Transferred

from reserves Others Subtotal Quantity
Percentage

(%)
(1) Shares with lock-up restrictions 58,039,303,317 63.43 -662,250,000 -662,250,000 57,377,053,317 62.70

1. State-owned shares
2. Shares held by state-owned

legal persons 57,487,428,317 62.82 -110,375,000 -110,375,000 57,377,053,317 62.70
3. Shares held by other domestic

shareholders 551,875,000 0.60 -551,875,000 -551,875,000 0 0.00
Of which: Shares held by domestic

non-state-owned legal persons 551,875,000 0.60 -551,875,000 -551,875,000 0 0.00
Shares held by domestic natural
persons

4. Shares held by foreign shareholders
Of which: Shares held by overseas legal

persons
Shares held by overseas natural
persons

(2) Shares without lock-up restrictions 33,467,835,382 36.57 +662,250,000 +662,250,000 34,130,085,382 37.30
1. RMB ordinary shares 19,590,425,382 21.41 +662,250,000 +662,250,000 20,252,675,382 22.13
2. Domestic-Listed Foreign-Invested

Shares
3. Overseas-Listed Foreign-Invested

Shares 13,877,410,000 15.17 13,877,410,000 15.17
4. Others

(3) Total number of shares 91,507,138,699 100.00 0 0 91,507,138,699 100.00

2. Explanation on changes in shares

On 13 August 2024, the Company published the
“Announcement on the Release for Trading of Partial
Lock-up Shares of the Initial Public Offering of China
Telecom Corporation Limited”, pursuant to which
662,250,000 lock-up shares allotted during the initial
public offering of the Company were released for
trading as the lock-up period expired on 20 August
2024. The lock-up period for the lock-up shares of
the Company’s initial public offering held by China
Telecommunications Corporation, the Company’s
controlling shareholder, has been extended by 6